shall not fluctuate a lot as they are already figured, proposals are obtained, and in some cases agreements
are signed. IRR sensitivity to electricity production and ERU price is analyzed. None of other variables
constitute more than 20% of either the total project costs or the total project revenues. Electricity price
(feed-in tariff) is assured till the year 2020, and it is not clear if the feed-in tariff is going to be applied
afterwards. Thus electricity price might decrease to the market level having negative impact on the
project revenues.

The results of IRR sensitivity to electricity production, ERU price and electricity price are presented in
the tables below:

Production Margin -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

8 UAB COWI Lietuva performed business plans for natural gas based cogeneration plant in Panevezys in 2005,
biomass based cogeneration plants in Utena and Siauliai in 2009

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee   page 23

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Production, MWh 41,160 47,040 52,920 58,800 64,680 70,560 76,440
IRR (incl ERUs) 3.75% 5.14% 6.41% 7.59% 8.69% 9.73% 10.72%
IRR (excl ERUs) 3.63% 5.01% 6.26% 7.42% 8.51% 9.53% 10.50%

Margin -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%
ERU price, EUR 8.4 9.6 10.8 12.0 13.2 14.4 15.6
IRR (incl ERUs) 7.54% 7.56% 7.58% 7.59% 7.61% 7.63% 7.64%
IRR (excl ERUs) 7.42% 7.42% 7.42% 7.42% 7.42% 7.42% 7.42%

Margin -30% -20% -10% 0%
Electricity price,
EUR/kWh 0.061 0.070 0.078 0.087
IRR (incl ERUs) 6.37% 6.81% 7.22% 7.59%
IRR (excl ERUs) 6.19% 6.63% 7.04% 7.42%

As it can be seen from the results of sensitivity analysis, IRR is much more sensitive to power production
than to ERU price.

The outcome of Step 2:

• The proposed project activity, without the additional revenues from the sale of the ERUs is
unlikely to be economically and financially attractive to investors.

• Due to high sensitivity of electricity production, additional revenues from the sale of the ERUs
increase the credit of the project.

Step 3. Barrier analysis

This Step is not applied, because Step 2 concludes, that the proposed project activity without the